
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Canada Council for the Arts 
 Funding to artists  
 and arts organizations 

in Alberta, 2008-09 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For more information or additional copies of this document, please contact: 
 

 
 

Research Office 
350 Albert Street.  P.O. Box 1047 
Ottawa ON Canada   K1P 5V8 
613-566-4414 / 1-800-263-5588 ext. 4526 
research@canadacouncil.ca
Fax 613-566-4428 
www.canadacouncil.ca
 
Or download a copy at: http://www.canadacouncil.ca/publications_e
 
This publication is a companion piece to the Annual Report of the Canada Council for the Arts 2008-09. 
www.canadacouncil.ca/annualreports
 
Publication aussi offerte en français 

 
 
 
 

mailto:research@canadacouncil.ca
http://www.canadacouncil.ca/
http://www.canadacouncil.ca/publications_e
http://www.canadacouncil.ca/annualreports


Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts 

 

Table of Contents 
 
1.0 Overview of Canada Council funding to Alberta in 2008-09 ...................................................................  1 
2.0 Statistical highlights about the arts in Alberta ..............................................................................................  2 
3.0 Highlights of Canada Council grants to Alberta artists and arts organizations ................................  3 
4.0 Overall arts and culture funding in Alberta by all three levels of government .................................  8 
5.0 Detailed tables of Canada Council funding to Alberta ...........................................................................  11 
 
 

List of Tables 
 

Table 1: Government expenditures on culture, to Alberta, 2006-07 .............................................................  9 
Table 2: Government expenditures on culture, to all provinces and territories, 2006-07 .....................  9 
Table 3: Government expenditures on culture per capita by province and territory, 2006-07 ........  10 
Table 4: Canada Council grants to Alberta and Canada Council total grants,  
  1999-00 to 2008-09 ......................................................................................................................  11 
Table 5: Canada Council grants to Alberta by discipline, 2008-09 ..............................................................  12 
Table 6: Grant applications to the Canada Council from Alberta and total grant applications 
  to the Canada Council, 1999-00 to 2008-09 ........................................................................  13 
Table 7: Alberta – various comparisons with other provinces, 2008-09 ....................................................  14 
Table 8: Grant funding by community, Alberta, 2008-09 ................................................................................  15 
Table 9: Detailed list of grants to individual artists in Alberta, 2008-09 ....................................................  16 
Table 10: Detailed list of grants to arts organizations in Alberta, 2008-09 .................................................  20

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition 

 





Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 

1.0 Overview of Canada Council funding to Alberta in 2008-09 
 
• In 2008-09, the Canada Council for the Arts provided grants totalling $10.3 million to the arts in 

Alberta. 
 
• In addition to grants, $424,338 in payments was provided to 820 authors through the               

Public Lending Right program,1 as well as $155,000 in special funds in 2008-09. This brings the 
total amount of Canada Council funding to Alberta to $10.9 million. 

 
• The Canada Council awarded $2.3 million in grants to 178 Alberta artists and $8.0 million to             

120 Alberta arts organizations. 22% of the grants awarded in the province went to individuals, 
while 78% were awarded to organizations. 

 
• Grants were awarded to artists and arts organizations in Alberta in each artistic discipline – dance, 

interdisciplinary and performance art, media arts, music, theatre, visual arts and writing and 
publishing. In 2008-09, the largest amount of funding went to music ($2.7 million). Theatre 
received the second largest amount of funding ($2.0 million), followed by visual arts ($1.1 million).  

 
• In 2008-09, more than 120 artists and arts organizations in 19 Alberta communities will share a 

total of $1.9 million through the Alberta Creative Development Initiative (ACDI), a program 
designed to support the development of the arts in Alberta.  

 
• 1,124 applications from Alberta artists and arts organizations were submitted to the Canada 

Council in 2008-09, representing 7.3% of the total number of applications received.  
 
• Funding to artists and arts organizations in Calgary totalled $5.1 million, comprising 49.3% of the 

total funding going to the province. Edmonton received $4.0 million in funds (38.4% of total 
funding), while Banff received $460,450. 26 additional communities in Alberta including Canmore, 
Medicine Hat and Red Deer were awarded funds in 2008-09. 

 
• In 2008-09, Alberta artists received 9.7% of Canada Council funding to artists, and Alberta arts 

organizations received 6.6% of the funding to arts organizations. In total, Alberta artists and arts 
organizations received 7.1% of Canada Council funding. In comparison, the province makes up 
8.7% of Canadian artists,  and 10.8% of the Canadian population.  2 3

 
• 62 Alberta artists and arts professionals served as peer assessors in 2008-09, making up 7.7% of all 

peer assessors. 
  
 
 
 
 

                                                 
1 The Public Lending Right program provides payments to authors whose books are held in selected Canadian public libraries. 
 

2 Hill Strategies Research Inc.  “Artists in Canada’s Provinces and Territories Based on the 2006 Census,” Statistic Insights on the Arts, Vol.7 No. 5, March 2009, 
<http://www.hillstrategies.com/docs/Artists_provinces2006.pdf>.     
 

3Statistics Canada: Canada's National Statistical Agency. “Population by year, by province and territory,” July 2008, 
<http://www40.statcan.gc.ca/l01/cst01/demo02a-eng.htm>. 

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition 

 

1

http://www.hillstrategies.com/docs/Artists_provinces2006.pdf
http://www40.statcan.gc.ca/l01/cst01/demo02a-eng.htm


Alberta Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts

 

2.0 Statistical highlights about the arts in Alberta  4

 
• In 2006, there were 12,000 artists in Alberta, representing 0.59% of the overall provincial labour 

force.   
 
• Between 1991 and 2006 the number of artists in Alberta increased by 37%.  The rate of growth in 

the number of artists was greater between 1991 and 2001 (31%) than between 2001 and 2006 
(4%).  

 
• In 2006, the median earnings of artists in Alberta are $13,000, less than half the typical earnings of 

all Alberta workers ($29,700).  
 
• In 2006, of nine arts occupation groups, musicians and singers represent the largest group in 

Alberta with 3,500 individuals reporting earnings, followed by authors and writers (2,000), visual 
artists (1,700), artisans and craftspersons (1,500) and producers, directors, choreographers and 
related occupations (1,300). 

 
• Albertans spent $3.0 billion on cultural goods and services in 2005, or 3.3% of total consumer 

spending in the province. The $3.0 billion in consumer spending on culture is nearly six times 
larger than the $540 million spent on culture in Alberta by all levels of government in 2003-04. 
This is the highest consumer-to-government spending ratio of all the provinces. On a per capita 
basis, Albertans’ cultural spending is the highest of all provinces at $971 per resident. 

 
• In 2005, the three most popular cultural and heritage activities in Alberta were reading 

newspapers (85% of the population 15 or older); watching a video (rented, purchased, VHS or DVD 
formats) (84%); and listening to music on CD’s, cassette tapes, DVD audio discs, records, etc. (83%). 

 
• In 2005, 38% of Albertans 15 or older (970,000 residents) attended a concert or performance by 

professional artists of music, dance, theatre or opera (excluding cultural festivals). This is slightly 
less than the Canadian rate of 41%. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
4 Sources:  
 

Hill Strategies Research Inc.  “Artists in Canada’s Provinces and Territories Based on the 2006 Census,” Statistic Insights on the Arts, Vol.7 No. 5, March 2009, 
<http://www.hillstrategies.com/docs/Artists_provinces2006.pdf>.     
 

Hill Strategies Research Inc. “Consumer Spending on Culture in Canada, the Provinces and 15 Metropolitan Areas in 2005,” Statistical Insights on the Arts, Vol. 5  
No. 3, February 2007, <http://www.hillstrategies.com/docs/Consumer_spending2005.pdf>. 
 

Hill Strategies Research Inc. “Provincial Profiles of Cultural and Heritage Activities in 2005,” Statistical Insights on the Arts, Vol. 6 Nos. 1 and 2, October 2007,  
<http://www.hillstrategies.com/docs/Cultural_activities_provinces2005.pdf>. 

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition

 

2 

http://www.hillstrategies.com/docs/Artists_provinces2006.pdf
http://www.hillstrategies.com/docs/Consumer_spending2005.pdf
http://www.hillstrategies.com/docs/Cultural_activities_provinces2005.pdf


Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 

3.0 Highlights of Canada Council grants to Alberta artists and arts 
organizations 

 
Prizes and awards 
 
The Canada Council for the Arts administers over 70 annual prizes, fellowships and awards to 
Canadian artists and scholars for their contributions to the arts, humanities and sciences in Canada.     
In 2008-09, the two prize winners in Alberta were: 
 

Prize / Award Winner Community

Robert Fleming Prize Feria, Roger Jr. CALGARY
Sylva Gelber Foundation Award Nam, Ye Lin EDMONTON

 
 

Arts organizations 
 
The Canada Council supports the work of arts organizations. In 2008-09, some of the Alberta arts 
organizations that received funding were: 
 

Organization Community Total funding

Alberta Ballet Company CALGARY $528,000
Alberta Theatre Projects CALGARY $294,000
Art Gallery of Alberta EDMONTON $200,000
Banff Centre for Continuing Education BANFF $378,500
Calgary Opera Association CALGARY $470,000
Calgary Philharmonic Orchestra CALGARY $794,000
Edmonton Opera EDMONTON $326,000
Edmonton Symphony Society EDMONTON $806,700
One Yellow Rabbit Performance Theatre CALGARY $265,700
The Citadel Theatre EDMONTON $345,500

 
 

Aboriginal arts organizations 
 
The Canada Council supports the work of Aboriginal arts organizations. In 2008-09, the two Alberta 
organizations receiving funding were:  
 

Organization Community Total funding

Asani EDMONTON $4,500
Old Earth Productions EDMONTON $11,025

 
 
 
 
 
 

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition 

 

3



Alberta Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts

 
Culturally diverse organizations  
 
The Canada Council supports the work of culturally diverse arts organizations. In 2008-09, two Alberta 
organizations that received funding were:  
 

Organization Community Total funding

Afrikadey! Arts & Culture Society of Calgary CALGARY $15,000
Concrete Theatre CALGARY $41,600

 
 

Examples of Canada Council funding in Alberta5

 
The Canada Council supports the endeavours of professional artists and arts organizations through its 
programs. The following selection illustrates the scope of the activities supported by the Canada 
Council in Alberta. 
 
A $5,500 grant was awarded to the Edmonton Literary Festival through the Alberta Creative 
Development Initiative: Grants to Organizations program to engage young adults in a dialogue 
about racism and genocide. The two-part initiative included a writing workshop and a series of 
readings with author Jane Springer. Through the project, students combined their readings with 
discussions about the issues that affect today’s youth, particularly those living in Africa, Asia and the 
Middle East, and learned ways to preserve the honesty and integrity of voices while writing within a 
given context. Recognizing that “it is more important than ever for students to see writing and reading 
as vital means of shaping their understanding of the world, and of changing that world for the better,” 
organizers of the Festival hope to reproduce similar projects in the near future.  
 
In 2008-09, the Calgary Opera Association was awarded a two-year operating grant totalling 
$900,000 through the Opera/Music Theatre Program: Multi-year and Annual Funding. With the 
vision to be identified as one of Canada’s most respected and successful opera companies, the 
Calgary Opera will use the grant to actively promote opera within the community, as well as on a 
national and international scale. The company will also continue to produce well-recognized operas 
and other musical entertainment. In addition to these goals, the Calgary Opera remains determined 
to continue supporting partnerships, educational programming and outreach activities in hopes of 
ensuring that its successful track record persists well into the future.  
 
First-time grant recipient, Christine Cheung of Calgary was awarded $20,000 through the Assistance 
to Visual Artists: Project Grants program to support her continued exploration of artwork around 
the notion of diaspora. Through her painting, drawing and photography, Cheung reflects upon her 
personal Chinese-Canadian experience and makes intuitive references to feelings of diasporas and the 
daily instabilities of life, both in one’s national identity and everyday choices. Cheung will use the 
grant to assist in her travels during a two-month residency in Austria in September and October 2009.  
This project will enable the emerging artist to expand her network on an international level, thus 
creating opportunities for potential future collaborations. 
 

                                                 
5 Unless otherwise indicated, project descriptions and quotations are drawn from documents in the grant application. 

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition

 

4 



Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 
With a $65,000 grant from the Alberta Creative Development Initiative: Grants to Organizations 
program, the Red Deer Museum + Art Gallery planned to create and present The Farm Show, an 
innovative exhibition of contemporary works that explore issues facing agriculture in Central Alberta. 
The Gallery’s mandate is to create exhibitions and programs which provide thought-provoking 
interactions with real objects in the areas of cultural understanding, science and human development. 
This exhibit was planned to raise public awareness of the issues and articulate a call to action 
regarding the importance of sustainable agriculture to global well-being. Organizers also hope to 
demonstrate the important role that artists play in identifying issues, and the use of creative action to 
understand them.  
 
Through the Dance Touring Grants: International program, $17,000 was awarded to Edmonton’s 
Usha Gupta to tour Nari…nari…nari – my love, an Indian and modern dance fusion performance, in 
India from December 2008 to January 2009. This project explores love from a woman’s perspective 
and focuses on three models that correspond to the stages of human life: romantic love, 
unconditional love, and meditative love. As a producer and artist, Gupta’s goal is to explore the 
blending of modern and traditional dance forms, while sharing her artistry and knowledge with 
culturally diverse audiences from around the world. For Gupta and the other participating dancers, 
the tour was an excellent opportunity for future collaborations.  
 
Calgary poet and performance artist Kirk Ramdath received $13,500 through the Alberta Creative 
Development Initiative: Grants to Individuals program to develop a project entitled Walls. The 
project explores a feminist identity from a male perspective in the context of a struggle between 
feminism and patriarchy. In his work, Ramdath acknowledges that four walls and a ceiling are 
necessary for a writer of any gender or social standing to have a room of his or her own; however, 
these walls can also be divisive. By discussing his admiration of women and his desire to understand 
how to love a woman, Ramdath hopes that his work will illuminate a beautiful truth in a search that 
often exposes tremendous pain and ugliness. 
 
Edmonton’s Scott Leithead received his first grant of $13,000 through the Grants to Professional 
Musicians (Individuals): Classical Music program to work with one of Africa’s foremost choirs and 
document his musical experience overseas. Through 2008 into 2009, Leithead worked alongside 
numerous youth choirs from Namibia, South Africa, Botswana, Zambia, and Kenya, and researched 
traditional African music and performance practices. Through his research, Leithead hoped to 
advance his musical understanding of the connection between the voice and the body, the 
individuality of regional communities, and the efforts to promote inter-cultural cooperation. After his 
time spent in southern Africa, Leithead expressed his appreciation for such an incredible opportunity 
and acknowledged his tremendous growth as a music educator. 
 
As a PhD Candidate in Archaeology at the University of Calgary, Latonia Hartery received her first 
grant of $20,000 through the Alberta Creative Development Initiative: Grants to Individuals 
program to produce a project entitled The House Trap. The House Trap is a short black-and-white film 
about a woman confined in an abusive relationship, who finds an escape linked to her most terrifying 
childhood memory. Basing the story on actual events in her family life, Hartery explores relationship 
dynamics, morality, abuse and emotional confinement through concepts of highlight and shadow 
detail, image contrast, and tonal range. For the artist, the project essentially serves as a pivotal step 
towards solidifying herself as a professional artist.  
 

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition 

 

5



Alberta Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts

 
In 2008, Calgary’s Roger Feria Jr. was awarded $2,000 as the winner of the Robert Fleming Prize, an 
annual prize awarded to the most talented Canadian music composer in classical music. While 
completing his doctoral studies in music at McGill University in Montreal, Feria Jr. participated in 
numerous private composition tutorials, seminars, and a doctoral colloquium as a means of 
broadening his skills and developing new techniques to become a well-rounded professional 
composer. With inspiration derived from Buddhist Sutras and ancient Chinese philosophies, Feria Jr. 
hopes to become a professor of music at a post-secondary institution as a way to inspire other young 
musicians to explore and create their own intelligent musical conversations. 
 
Edmonton director and producer Carlo Ghioni received $20,000 through the Alberta Creative 
Development Initiative: Grants to Individuals program in Media Arts to produce a short animated 
film entitled Moonshine, which blends three different styles of animation to give the narrative a visual 
storyline. The story focuses on the life of young child of Métis descent whose dreams send him back to 
the tragic experiences of his ancestors, all soldiers who died fighting for Canadian morals and values 
that they did not share. By evoking the style of 1930s-era French cinematographers, Moonshine 
considers the human condition in a film that takes place simultaneously in the conflicted dimension of 
the present, in the imagination oriented to the future, and in the memories of the past.  
 
Edmonton dance choreographer Geraldine Morita received a $1,200 grant through the Travel 
Grants to Dance Professionals program to travel to Tokyo to perform in the 10th annual Dance Ga 
Mitai International Dance Festival in August 2008. Over the course of the two-week event, Morita 
presented an excerpt from the 2007 production Water’s Edge, an integrated video dance piece which 
blends contact improvisation with Noguchi taiso, a form of Japanese gymnastics. While in Tokyo, the 
artist also took the opportunity to work with world-renowned artist Hideo Arai to create a new dance 
production. Upon her return to Canada, Morita reported on the positive feedback her group received 
from the audience, and praised the experience as beneficial in making contacts for future international 
collaborations. 
 
Deborah Kelman, a first-time grant recipient from Lethbridge, Alta., received $19,050 through the 
Alberta Creative Development Initiative: Grants to Individuals program to work on a set of 
beaded leggings, moccasins and an eagle fan with the purpose of producing an integrated 
performance piece. After completing a painting entitled Her Hands: a Tribute to Anna Mae Aquash, the 
artist was inspired to create the complete dance regalia, as depicted in her painting, to honour the 
tragic death of Anna Mae Aqaush, a Mikmaq woman who died on a reservation in South Dakota in 
1976. Through this project, Kelman hopes to gain recognition as a professional artist who provides a 
forum for cross-cultural healing and education within a contemporary context.  
 
Through the Artists and Community Collaboration Program, Drew van Allen of Canmore, Alta., 
was awarded a $2,800 grant to collaborate with Elders of the Morley Aboriginal community, students, 
and cultural educators to create, record and remix traditional Stoney First Nation music. The project 
blends Stoney songs with hip-hop beats to inspire Aboriginal youth to embrace their cultural past, 
while increasing generational unity and understanding. Upon completion of the recordings in late 
2009, participating students and Elders will perform their work in front of the Morley community. For 
van Allen, this project represents an important attempt to offer youth a creative environment in 
which they can explore the depth of their culture and build self-confidence. 
 
 
 

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition

 

6 



Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 
Eva Colmers of Edmonton was awarded $15,000 through the Grants to Theatre Artists program to 
research life in Kangiqsujuaq, a remote village in northern Quebec. With this grant she also wrote 
Beneath the Ice, a play for young audiences which combines an adventure story with Inuit mythology. 
To develop the play, Colmers relied on her background in theatre, shadow puppetry, and filmmaking 
to create a powerful yet minimalist environment that appeals to broad audiences. Beneath the Ice 
happens through an outsider’s perspective as a small boy discovers magic at the bottom of the ocean. 
After the world premiere in March 2009, Colmers was delighted by the positive comments she 
received from audience members and expressed a desire to continue writing youth-oriented theatre.   
 
In 2008-09, Edmonton’s Edmund Haakonson was awarded $18,600 to create a bronze sculpture 
reflecting ancient Greek athletic imagery and the Canadian hockey obsession, as part of the Alberta 
Creative Development Initiative: Grants to Individuals program. As ancient sculptures once 
represented an ideal to which all people aspired, Haakonson sought to impose contemporary cultural 
sensibilities on ideas of modern sport and individual achievement. This sculpture moves beyond the 
reference to hockey towards the stronger element of ‘Canadian-ness,’ acknowledging the ability of a 
Canadian to poke fun at him or her self. Recognizing its symbolic ties to sport and competition, 
Haakonson plans to display his half life-sized creation in Vancouver during the 2010 Olympic Winter 
Games.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition 

 

7



Alberta Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts

 

4.0 Overall arts and culture funding in Alberta by all three levels of 
government  6

 
• Arts and culture funding to Alberta from all three levels of government stood at $749.6 million in 

2006-07 (the latest year of overall data from Statistics Canada). 
 

• Provincial funding made up the largest share at 44% ($325.5 million) followed by municipal 
funding at 30% ($227.5 million). Federal funding made up the smallest share at 26%                
($196.6 million). 

 
• Federal government cultural funding to Alberta totalling $196.6 million is primarily concentrated 

(92%) in three areas – heritage resources (historic parks/sites and nature/provincial parks), 
broadcasting, and performing arts. The remaining 8% is distributed to areas including film and 
video ($4.1 million), literary arts ($4.1 million) and multidisciplinary arts ($2.1 million). In the 
comparable year (2006-07), Canada Council funding accounted for 5% of all federal cultural 
spending in Alberta. 

 
• Between 2003-04 and 2006-07, federal cultural spending in Alberta increased from $149 million to 

$196.6 million (an increase of 32%). Over the same period, Canada Council funding to Alberta 
increased from $7.8 million to $8.9 million. 

 
• The largest part of provincial government funding is concentrated in three areas: libraries, 

heritage resources and arts education (79% or $257 million). Funding is also allocated by the 
provincial government to film and video ($28.3 million), performing arts ($25 million), 
multidisciplinary and other activities ($5.9 million) and visual arts and crafts ($4.0 million).  

 

                                                 
6 Source: 
 

Statistics Canada: Canada's National Statistical Agency. “Government Expenditures on Culture:  Data Tables 2006-07,” July 2009, 
http://www.statcan.gc.ca/pub/87f0001x/2009001/part-partie4-eng.htm< >. 

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition

 

8 

http://www.statcan.gc.ca/pub/87f0001x/2009001/part-partie4-eng.htm


Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 

Federal Provincial Municipal Total

Libraries $0 $128,634 $198,842 $327,476 
Heritage Resources $128,315 $67,358 $9,677 $205,350 
Arts Education $1,269 $61,179 $0 $62,448 
Literary Arts $4,100 $1,261 $0 $5,361 
Performing Arts $9,746 $24,985 $8,161 $42,892 
Visual Arts and Crafts $1,294 $4,026 $0 $5,320 
Film and Video $4,082 $28,342 $0 $32,424 
Broadcasting $44,980 $1,129 $0 $46,109 
Sound Recording $29 $80 $0 $109 
Multiculturalism $701 $2,543 $0 $3,244 
Multidisciplinary and Other Activities2 $2,081 $5,952 $10,793 $18,826 

Total $196,597 $325,489 $227,473 $749,559

Table 1:  Government expenditures on culture, to
Alberta, 2006-07¹

1As a result of changes in methodology, data for 2006-07 should not be compared with data that were released prior to the revised
2003-04 data. 

2Includes funding given to cultural facilities, centres, festivals, municipalities, cultural exchange programs and other activities.

(in thousands of dollars)

 

 
 

Federal Provincial Municipal² Total

Libraries $40,287 $948,277 $1,706,431 $2,694,995 
Heritage Resources $958,861 $687,014 $105,691 $1,751,566 
Arts Education $19,344 $127,648 $0 $146,992 
Literary Arts $135,259 $22,335 $0 $157,594 
Performing Arts $226,502 $211,762 $40,332 $478,596 
Visual arts and Crafts $22,294 $49,475 $0 $71,769 
Film and Video $351,103 $119,513 $0 $470,616 
Broadcasting $1,758,860 $174,898 $0 $1,933,758 
Sound Recording $24,421 $6,043 $0 $30,464 
Multiculturalism $16,743 $18,141 $0 $34,884 

Multidisciplinary and Other Activities  $158,599 $192,293 $532,873 $883,765 

Total³ $3,712,273 $2,557,398 $2,385,327 $8,654,998 

1As a result of changes in methodology, data for 2006-07 should not be compared with data that were released prior to the
revised 2003-04 data. 

2Municipal spending is on a calendar year basis.

3Includes inter-governmental transfers of about $429 million. 

(in thousands of dollars)

Table 2:  Government expenditures on culture, 
to all provinces and territories, 2006-07¹

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition 

 

9



Alberta Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts

 

Federal Provincial Municipal Total

Canada $113 $78 $72 $263 
Newfoundland and Labrador $93 $107 $26 $226 
Prince Edward Island $141 $101 $30 $272 
Nova Scotia $115 $80 $39 $235 
New Brunswick $92 $82 $37 $210 
Quebec $163 $104 $66 $333 
Ontario $106 $55 $81 $242 
Manitoba $72 $110 $47 $229 
Saskatchewan $48 $117 $90 $255 
Alberta $56 $93 $65 $213 
British Columbia $45 $58 $88 $191 
Yukon $593 $526 $25 $1,144 
Northwest Territories $720 $231 $45 $997 
Nunavut $308 $203 $41 $552 

¹Per capita figures were calculated using information from Statistics Canada: “Table 1: Government expenditures on culture, by
province or territory and level of government, 2006-07” (July 2009) and “Population by year, by province and territory, 2007” (July
2007). 

Note: As a result of changes in methodology, data for 2006-07 should not be compared with data that were released prior to the
revised 2003-04 data. 

Includes funding to libraries, heritage resources (museums, historic parks and sites, nature and provincial parks), arts education,
literary arts, performing arts, visual arts and crafts, film and video, broadcasting, sound recording, multidisciplinary and other
activities. 

Table 3:  Government expenditures on culture, $ per capita
by province and territory, 2006-07¹

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition

 

10 



Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 

5.0 Detailed tables of Canada Council funding to Alberta  
 
Canada Council for the Arts funding to Alberta 
 
• Since 1999-00, Canada Council funding to Alberta has increased, rising from $6.8 million to        

$10.3 million in 2008-09, a significant increase of 51.67%. 
 
• Grants to Alberta in terms of percentage of total Canada Council funding has increased slightly 

from 6.59% in 1999-00 to 7.07% in 2008-09. 
 
• The Alberta Creative Development Initiative (ACDI) is a program designed to support the 

development of arts in Alberta. It is a partnership between the Alberta Foundation for the Arts and 
the Canada Council for the Arts in collaboration with the Calgary Development Authority and the 
Edmonton Arts Council. The program started in 2007-08 for three years with the possibility of 
renewal for two additional years. In 2008-09, more than 120 artists and arts organizations in 19 
Alberta communities will share a total of $1.9 million through the Alberta Creative Development 
Initiative (ACDI).  The $1.9 million awarded through this program is included in the total funding 
figure of $10.3 million. 

 

Fiscal year
Alberta as % of 

total

1999-00 6.59%
2000-01 7.03%
2001-02 6.22%
2002-03 6.10%
2003-04 6.18%
2004-05 6.25%
2005-06 5.84%
2006-07 6.29%
2007-08 6.87%

2008-09 7.07%

% Change

$6,787,409 $103,008,149 
$7,385,979 $105,051,989 

Table 4:  Canada Council grants to Alberta and 
Canada Council total grants, 1999-00 to 2008-09

Grant $ to
 Alberta

Canada Council
total grant $

$125,957,452 

$7,036,001 $120,519,422 

$7,698,620 $123,777,539 
$7,903,268 $129,467,062 

$7,597,010 $121,455,742 
$7,789,789 

51.67% 41.39%

$10,294,200 $145,639,343 

$8,856,684 $140,838,547 
$10,490,767 $152,803,607 

 
 
 
 

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition 

 

11



Alberta Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts

 

Artists Arts organizations Total

$0 $7,500 $7,500
$1,400 $0 $1,400
$4,150 $71,910 $76,060

$65,160 $633,000 $698,160
$0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0

$23,000 $0 $23,000
$0 $33,000 $33,000

$29,800 $425,000 $454,800
$54,500 $486,320 $540,820

$169,930 $2,564,400 $2,734,330
$1,466,650 $438,325 $1,904,975

$48,000 $1,978,050 $2,026,050
$215,900 $840,570 $1,056,470
$185,256 $552,379 $737,635

$2,263,746 $8,030,454 $10,294,200 

$23,300,742 $122,338,601 $145,639,343 

9.72% 6.56% 7.07%

For a full description see page 11.

Table 5:  Canada Council grants to Alberta
by discipline, 2008-09

Aboriginal Arts

Director's Office

Equity
Inter-Arts
Media Arts

Grants to Alberta as a % of
total Canada Council grants

Audience and Market Development
Dance

50th Anniversary

Director of the Arts Division

Total Canada Council grants

* This amount includes the Canada Council's contribution towards the Alberta Creative Development Initiative (ACDI). 

Endowments & Prizes

Total grants to Alberta

Music

Theatre
Visual Arts
Writing and Publishing

Partnerships and Networks*

Discipline

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition

 

12 



Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 
Grant applications from Alberta 

 
• Since 1999-00 the total number of grant applications from Alberta artists and arts organizations as 

a percentage of total Canada Council grant applications has increased substantially from 6.55% in 
1999-00 to 7.34% in 2008-09. The total number of grant applications from Alberta has increased 
significantly by 14.93% over a ten year span, from 1999-00 to 2008-09.  

 

Fiscal year
Alberta as % of 

total

1999-00 6.55%
2000-01 6.02%
2001-02 5.83%
2002-03 5.86%
2003-04 6.02%
2004-05 5.70%
2005-06 5.53%
2006-07 5.68%
2007-08 8.01%

2008-09 7.34%

% Change

14,586
15,592

1,124

16,572

889 15,663
1,183 14,768

Grant applications from Alberta
Total Canada Council

grant applications

978 14,939
814
850
913
968

875
945

Table 6:  Grant applications to the Canada Council from Alberta 
and total grant applications to the Canada Council,

1999-00 to 2008-09

13,526

These numbers include applications not assessed, deemed ineligible or transferred to another program.

15,305

14.93% 2.45%

16,085

15,831

 
 
 

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition 

 

13



Alberta Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts

 
Alberta – Various comparisons with other provinces7

 
• The share of applications from Alberta is significantly lower than the province’s share of artists and 

share of population. The result is that Alberta is in 12th place in terms of Canada Council grant 
funding on a per capita basis per province, at $2.87.  

 

Province or territory
per capita

Canada Council
Grant

% share of 
grant funding

% share of Canada 
Council grant 
applications

% share of 
population

% share of
artists

Newfoundland and Labrador $3.21 1.12% 1.28% 1.52% 0.86%

Prince Edward Island $2.18 0.21% 0.30% 0.42% 0.34%
Nova Scotia $4.16 2.68% 3.04% 2.82% 2.67%
New Brunswick $2.88 1.47% 1.52% 2.24% 1.36%
Quebec $5.90 31.37% 32.04% 23.27% 21.54%
Ontario $3.73 33.13% 29.86% 38.81% 40.60%
Manitoba $5.24 4.35% 2.62% 3.63% 2.80%
Saskatchewan $3.47 2.42% 1.84% 3.05% 2.17%
Alberta $2.87 7.07% 7.34% 10.76% 8.68%
British Columbia $4.87 14.65% 15.99% 13.15% 18.49%
Yukon $15.45 0.35% 0.42% 0.10% 0.15%
Northwest Territories $4.71 0.14% 0.18% 0.13% 0.13%
Nunavut $7.53 0.16% 0.16% 0.09% 0.18%
Other … 0.89% 3.40% … …

Total  (Mean: $4.37) 100.01% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Table 7:  Alberta – various comparisons
with other provinces, 2008-09

 
 
 

                                                 
7 Sources: 
 

Statistics Canada: Canada's National Statistical Agency.  “Population by year, by province and territory,” July 2008, 
<http://www40.statcan.gc.ca/l01/cst01/demo02a-eng.htm>. 
 

Hill Strategies Research Inc. “Artists in Canada’s Provinces and Territories Based on the 2006 Census,” Statistic Insights on the Arts, Vol.7 No. 5, March 2009, 
<http://www.hillstrategies.com/docs/Artists_provinces2006.pdf>.     
 

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition

 

14 

http://www40.statcan.gc.ca/l01/cst01/demo02a-eng.htm
http://www.hillstrategies.com/docs/Artists_provinces2006.pdf


Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 
 

Table 8: Grant funding by community, 
Alberta, 2008-09 

 
Community Amount
  
BANFF $460,450 
BRAGG CREEK $10,000 
CALGARY $5,073,026 
CANMORE $58,400 
COCHRANE $1,000 
EDMONTON $3,951,063 
FORT MACMURRAY $875 
GRANDE PRAIRIE $61,389 
GUNN $20,000 
GWYNNE $8,000 
HIGH PRAIRIE $17,650 
LANGDON $2,785 
LETHBRIDGE $358,700 
LLOYDMINSTER $1,420 
LUNDBRECK $1,000 
MEDICINE HAT $31,765 
MEETING CREEK $11,000 
MORLEY $1,400 
OKOTOKS $20,000 
ONOWAY $20,000 
PRIDDIS $20,000 
RED DEER $73,767 
REDWATER $12,250 
REDWOOD MEADOWS $15,800 
SHERWOOD PARK $32,500 
ST ALBERT $18,710 
ST. ALBERT $1,150 
TABER $8,000 
VILNA $2,100 
  
Total - Alberta $10,294,200  
  
Total - Canada $145,639,343 
  
Grants to Alberta as a % of total Canada Council funding 7.07%  

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition 

 

15



Alberta Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts

 
 

Table 9: Detailed list of grants to individual artists  
in Alberta, 2008-098

 
Name Community Amount
   

Aboriginal Arts Office     
   
Mark, Cherith MORLEY $1,400 
   

Audience & Market Development     
   
Dunn, Maria EDMONTON $1,800 
Van Herk, Aritha CALGARY $2,350 
   

Dance     
   
Alvarado, Tania EDMONTON $20,000 
Dextrase, Theresa EDMONTON $1,200 
Gupta, Usha EDMONTON $17,000 
Hayashi, Justin EDMONTON $260 
Manossa, Geraldine EDMONTON $25,000 
Morita, Geraldine EDMONTON $1,200 
Mytka, Julie CALGARY $500 
   

Endowments & Prizes     
   
Chan, Weyman CALGARY $1,000 
Feria, Roger Jr. CALGARY $2,000 
Linden, Dianne EDMONTON $1,000 
Marty, Sidney LUNDBRECK $1,000 
Nam, Ye Lin EDMONTON $15,000 
Nanji, Shenaaz CALGARY $1,000 
Stenson, Frederick COCHRANE $1,000 
Turner, Christopher CALGARY $1,000 
   

Inter-Arts Office     
   
Birse, Ian CALGARY $10,800 
Dugan, Annie EDMONTON $10,000 
Dunbar, Nicole CALGARY $1,000 
Hong, Esther CALGARY $2,000 
Josue, Christopher CALGARY $2,000 
Obokata, Darcy CALGARY $2,000 
Tettensor, Leslie CALGARY $2,000 
   

Media Arts     
   
Andres, Kelly LETHBRIDGE $2,000 
Dunning, Alan CALGARY $1,500 
Koizumi, Anne CALGARY $11,000 
Thomas, Kyle CALGARY $20,000 
Vida, Sandra CALGARY $20,000 
   

Music     
   
Bourne, William EDMONTON $6,730 
Clark, Moe (Maureen) CALGARY $750 
Covey, Benjamin CALGARY $500 
Davis, David EDMONTON $2,000 
Di Castri, Sophia ST ALBERT $750 
Dubyk, Jerrold EDMONTON $8,400 
Edwards, Terrence CALGARY $1,500 
Eggert, David SHERWOOD PARK $1,500 
Feria, Roger Jr. CALGARY $19,000 

                                                 
8 An individual artist may receive more than one grant in a given year. For example, an individual artist may receive a project grant and a travel grant. 

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition

 

16 



Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 
Name Community Amount
   
Fung, Vivian EDMONTON $1,500 
Gervais, Aaron EDMONTON $1,500 
Ibrahim, Michael CALGARY $20,000 
Lee, Hope CALGARY $10,000 
Leithead, Scott EDMONTON $12,000 
McNeill, Wendy EDMONTON $7,000 
McNeill, Wendy EDMONTON $5,500 
Nam, Ye Lin EDMONTON $20,000 
Schultz, Arlan LETHBRIDGE $12,000 
Schwonik, Karl GWYNNE $8,000 
Stechishin, John EDMONTON $2,900 
Steenhuisen, Paul EDMONTON $9,000 
Tan, Anthony CALGARY $1,000 
Van Allen, Tyler CANMORE $2,800 
Vogel, Erika EDMONTON $1,500 
von Berg, Reinhard EDMONTON $2,000 
Wan, Andrew EDMONTON $10,000 
Yearwood, Kathleen VILNA $2,100 
   

Partnerships and Networks     
   
Acharyya, Debosmita CALGARY $20,000 
Altrows, Rona CALGARY $12,200 
Andres, Kelly LETHBRIDGE $20,000 
Bauer, William EDMONTON $20,000 
Beach, Kim RED DEER $11,100 
Bear, Lesia CALGARY $20,000 
Beaty, Georgina CALGARY $5,000 
Bégin, Noel CALGARY $20,000 
Belke, David EDMONTON $6,550 
Birse, Ian CALGARY $19,900 
Bök, Christian CALGARY $20,000 
Bristowe, Ashley CALGARY $19,000 
Burns, Lindsay CALGARY $9,700 
Cameron, Eric CALGARY $10,000 
Chaba, Sherri REDWATER $12,250 
Clark, Moe (Maureen) CALGARY $17,500 
Cowan, Theresa EDMONTON $18,000 
Dachsel, Marita EDMONTON $16,000 
Davidge, James PRIDDIS $20,000 
Deliyannides, Marika CALGARY $20,000 
Dominelli, Sandro ST ALBERT $13,000 
Donovan, Erin BANFF $14,450 
Eagle, David CALGARY $16,800 
Fisk, Simon CALGARY $8,600 
Folk, David CALGARY $20,000 
Frederick, Christine EDMONTON $5,000 
Fredrickson, Denton LETHBRIDGE $7,600 
Gervais, Aaron EDMONTON $15,800 
Ghioni, Carlo EDMONTON $20,000 
Gies, Daniel REDWOOD MEADOWS $15,800 
Goyette, Linda EDMONTON $15,000 
Graham, Elizabeth EDMONTON $10,000 
Gupta, Usha EDMONTON $18,000 
Haakonson, Edmund EDMONTON $18,600 
Haeseker, Alexandra CALGARY $20,000 
Hartery, Latonia CALGARY $20,000 
Holst, Dana EDMONTON $20,000 
Hudson, Dan CANMORE $20,000 
Hughes, Ryan EDMONTON $9,650 
Hunt, Christopher CALGARY $2,000 
Husak, Helen CALGARY $14,500 
Hutchings, Sebastian BANFF $20,000 
Jonsson, Stephanie EDMONTON $8,500 
Katelnikoff, Joel EDMONTON $18,350 
Keller, Dominique CALGARY $18,000 
Kelman, Deborah LETHBRIDGE $19,050 
Kernaghan, Shannon RED DEER $12,500 
Kostash, Myrna EDMONTON $8,100 

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition 

 

17



Alberta Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts

 
Name Community Amount
   
Kvern, Lee OKOTOKS $20,000 
Lambert, Robin HIGH PRAIRIE $14,050 
Leonhardt, Henry EDMONTON $19,000 
Lewis, Naomi CALGARY $14,900 
Lim, Malcolm CALGARY $20,000 
Macklin, Kenneth GUNN $20,000 
MacLachlan, Lorna CALGARY $3,500 
May, Jonathon CALGARY $10,000 
McQueen, Kari Lynn CALGARY $10,000 
McTrowe, Mary-Anne LETHBRIDGE $6,000 
Meichel, Daniel CALGARY $6,500 
Moody, Robyn CALGARY $20,000 
Morgan, John EDMONTON $19,000 
Moschopedis, Eric CALGARY $14,250 
Moss, Michèle CALGARY $16,600 
Mumford, Cara CALGARY $11,900 
Newman, Holly EDMONTON $13,800 
Nutting, Kristine EDMONTON $19,600 
Osborne, Lyndal EDMONTON $19,500 
Owen, Catherine EDMONTON $18,000 
Parada, Darcia EDMONTON $20,000 
Pasqualotto, Kaitlin CALGARY $11,550 
Pisio, Lyle CALGARY $20,000 
Poulsen, Tommy TABER $8,000 
Power, Mark EDMONTON $20,000 
Prescott, Casey BANFF $9,500 
Rahn, Janice LETHBRIDGE $13,300 
Ramdath, Kirk CALGARY $13,500 
Ramnawaj, Shamilla EDMONTON $4,400 
Rogers, Nicholas ONOWAY $20,000 
Rose, Eric CALGARY $20,000 
Ross, Donald EDMONTON $8,750 
Russell, Jacqueline CALGARY $9,500 
Sangster, Kent EDMONTON $14,650 
Sawatzky, Sandra CALGARY $20,000 
Shapiro, Robert EDMONTON $8,500 
Simmins, Geoffrey CALGARY $19,800 
Steven, Robert GRANDE PRAIRIE $7,500 
Stewart, Anthea EDMONTON $10,000 
tanton, Janice CANMORE $20,000 
Thompson, Caitlin MEETING CREEK $11,000 
Thompson, Christopher SHERWOOD PARK $12,000 
Thompson, Stephen CALGARY $20,000 
van Belle, David CALGARY $14,500 
Vance Hehir, Michele EDMONTON $8,950 
Vickerson, Laura CALGARY $20,000 
Wall, Dave EDMONTON $8,000 
Ward, Cynthia CALGARY $18,050 
West, Barbara CANMORE $10,600 
Whelan Kotkas, Samantha CALGARY $11,000 
Wilson, Sheri-D CALGARY $20,000 
Young, Loretta CALGARY $10,500 
   

Theatre     
   
Albert, Lyle EDMONTON $5,000 
Albert, Lyle EDMONTON $2,000 
Cameron, Kenneth CALGARY $1,000 
Coates, Aaron CALGARY $1,000 
Colmers, Eva EDMONTON $15,000 
Craddock, Christopher EDMONTON $750 
Gin, Steven CALGARY $750 
Hagen, Darrin EDMONTON $14,000 
Koller, Katherine EDMONTON $4,000 
Schmidt, Trevor EDMONTON $2,500 
Thiessen, Werner EDMONTON $1,000 
Touzin, Inouk CALGARY $1,000 
   
   

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition

 

18 



Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 
Name Community Amount
   

Visual Arts     
   
Bernhardt, Paul EDMONTON $20,000 
Cheung, Christine CALGARY $20,000 
de Haan, Jason CALGARY $4,700 
Fredrickson, Denton LETHBRIDGE $1,500 
Hadala, Helen CALGARY $1,500 
Hoffos, David LETHBRIDGE $40,000 
Lambert, Robin HIGH PRAIRIE $3,600 
Le Blanc, Robert CALGARY $20,000 
Millar, Christopher SHERWOOD PARK $19,000 
Moody, Robyn CALGARY $14,300 
Moody, Robyn CALGARY $1,500 
Newman, Holly EDMONTON $13,800 
Ross, Karen CALGARY $2,000 
Simmins, Geoffrey CALGARY $20,000 
St. Pierre, Laura GRANDE PRAIRIE $14,000 
Turner, Lisa EDMONTON $20,000 
   

Writing and Publishing     
   
Bonaise, Walter EDMONTON $10,000 
Clark, Moe (Maureen) CALGARY $16,756 
DyckFehderau, Ruth EDMONTON $1,500 
Endicott, Marina EDMONTON $25,000 
Gill, Charlotte CALGARY $12,000 
Gillespie, Curtis EDMONTON $20,000 
Goyette, Linda EDMONTON $20,000 
Kostash, Myrna EDMONTON $25,000 
Little, Melanie CALGARY $12,000 
Lizotte, Marvin CANMORE $5,000 
Turner, Christopher CALGARY $25,000 
Walsh, Maggie EDMONTON $13,000 
   
Total grants to individual artists, 2008-09  $2,263,746 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition 

 

19



Alberta Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts

 

Table 10: Detailed list of grants to arts organizations 
in Alberta, 2008-099

 
Name Community Amount
   

50th Anniversary     
   
Glenbow-Alberta Institute CALGARY $7,500 
   

Audience & Market Development     
   
Arden Theatre ST ALBERT $760 
Calgary International Children's Festival CALGARY $1,800 
Calgary International Film Festival Society CALGARY $590 
Canadian Children's Festival Association (CCFA) ST ALBERT $4,200 
Dandi Productions Inc. CALGARY $4,800 
Dr. Zoo LANGDON $2,785 
Fairytales Presentation Society CALGARY $1,100 
Global Visions Film Festival EDMONTON $550 
Keyano Theatre FORT MACMURRAY $875 
Lewis & Royal Ensemble CALGARY $970 
Meta4 Music CALGARY $2,425 
Meta4 Music CALGARY $1,300 
Mountain Standard Time CALGARY $620 
Mountain Standard Time Performative Arts Festival Society CALGARY $2,070 
Newzones Gallery of Contemporary Art CALGARY $7,850 
Newzones Gallery of Contemporary Art CALGARY $9,000 
Newzones Gallery of Contemporary Art CALGARY $8,000 
One Yellow Rabbit Performance Theatre CALGARY $1,000 
One Yellow Rabbit Performance Theatre CALGARY $700 
Paramedic EDMONTON $2,570 
Quickdraw Animation Society CALGARY $4,860 
The McDades EDMONTON $2,915 
The McDades EDMONTON $8,750 
Vic Juba Community Theatre LLOYDMINSTER $1,420 
   

Dance     
   
Alberta Ballet Company CALGARY $500,000 
Alberta Ballet Company CALGARY $28,000 
Decidedly Jazz Danceworks CALGARY $90,000 
Springboard Dance Collective CALGARY $15,000 
   

Equity Office     
   
African Festival & Presentation Society of Calgary CALGARY $30,000 
Afrikadey! Arts & Culture Society of Calgary CALGARY $2,000 
Afrikadey! Arts & Culture Society of Calgary CALGARY $1,000 
   

Inter-Arts Office     
   
Banff Centre for Continuing Education BANFF $370,500 
Mile Zero Dance Society EDMONTON $30,000 
Regroupement artistique Francophone de l'Alberta (RAFA) EDMONTON $20,000 
Springboard Dance Collective CALGARY $1,500 
Springboard Dance Collective CALGARY $1,500 
Springboard Dance Collective CALGARY $1,500 
   

Media Arts     
   
Calgary International Film Festival Society CALGARY $20,000 
Calgary Society of Independent Filmmakers CALGARY $55,120 
Calgary Society of Independent Filmmakers CALGARY $10,000 
EMMEDIA Gallery & Production Society CALGARY $36,000 

                                                 
9 An arts organization may receive more than one grant in a given year. For example, an arts organization may receive a project grant and an operating grant. 

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition

 

20 



Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 
Name Community Amount
   
EMMEDIA Gallery & Production Society CALGARY $74,100 
EMMEDIA Gallery & Production Society CALGARY $15,000 
Fairytales Presentation Society CALGARY $20,000 
Film and Video Arts Society, Alberta EDMONTON $20,000 
Film and Video Arts Society, Alberta EDMONTON $61,600 
Film and Video Arts Society, Alberta EDMONTON $15,000 
Metro Cinema Society EDMONTON $57,500 
Mountain Standard Time CALGARY $20,000 
Quickdraw Animation Society CALGARY $12,000 
Quickdraw Animation Society CALGARY $55,000 
Quickdraw Animation Society CALGARY $15,000 
   

Music     
   
African Festival & Presentation Society of Calgary CALGARY $11,600 
Afrikadey! Arts & Culture Society of Calgary CALGARY $12,000 
Asani EDMONTON $1,000 
Asani EDMONTON $3,500 
Calgary Opera Association CALGARY $20,000 
Calgary Opera Association CALGARY $450,000 
Calgary Philharmonic Orchestra CALGARY $794,000 
Edmonton Composers' Concert Society EDMONTON $3,500 
Edmonton Composers' Concert Society EDMONTON $4,500 
Edmonton Opera EDMONTON $326,000 
Edmonton Symphony Society EDMONTON $20,000 
Edmonton Symphony Society EDMONTON $20,000 
Edmonton Symphony Society EDMONTON $766,700 
Esther Honens International Piano Competition CALGARY $2,000 
Land's End Chamber Ensemble BRAGG CREEK $10,000 
New Works Calgary CALGARY $10,000 
New Works Calgary CALGARY $5,000 
New Works Calgary CALGARY $3,000 
Pro Coro Canada EDMONTON $53,000 
Red Deer Symphony Orchestra RED DEER $25,000 
Regroupement artistique Francophone de l'Alberta (RAFA) EDMONTON $8,600 
The McDades EDMONTON $12,000 
The McDades EDMONTON $3,000 
   

Partnerships and Networks     
   
Alberta Book Fair Society EDMONTON $5,500 
Alberta Magazine Publishers Association (AMPA) CALGARY $6,000 
Edmonton International Film Festival Society EDMONTON $18,133 
Fairytales Presentation Society CALGARY $20,000 
Film and Video Arts Society, Alberta EDMONTON $22,500 
Frontenac House Ltd. CALGARY $17,000 
Ghost River Theatre CALGARY $25,000 
Lethbridge Symphony Association LETHBRIDGE $29,500 
M-Body CALGARY $20,000 
Mile Zero Dance Society EDMONTON $30,000 
Old Earth Productions EDMONTON $11,025 
One Yellow Rabbit Performance Theatre CALGARY $30,000 
Players Chamber Ensemble Association CALGARY $6,000 
Prairie Gallery Society GRANDE PRAIRIE $22,000 
Red Deer and District Museum RED DEER $21,667 
Red Deer Symphony Orchestra RED DEER $3,500 
Sage Theatre Society CALGARY $14,000 
Stage Left Productions CALGARY $20,000 
The Second Story Art Society CALGARY $27,000 
The Works International Visual Arts Society EDMONTON $25,000 
Theatre Network EDMONTON $18,000 
Theatre Yes Society EDMONTON $4,500 
Vertigo Theatre Society CALGARY $20,000 
Wordfest Banff-Calgary International Writers Festival CALGARY $22,000 
   
   
   
   
   

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition 

 

21



Alberta Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts

 
Name Community Amount
   

Theatre     
   
Alberta Theatre Projects CALGARY $294,000 
Association des compagnies de Théâtre de l'Ouest EDMONTON $8,000 
Azimuth Theatre Association EDMONTON $6,000 
Azimuth Theatre Association EDMONTON $5,000 
Catalyst Theatre Society of Alberta EDMONTON $100,000 
Catalyst Theatre Society of Alberta EDMONTON $15,000 
Concrete Theatre EDMONTON $70,000 
Green Fools Theatre Society CALGARY $12,500 
Ground Zero Productions EDMONTON $27,000 
Kill Your Television Theatre EDMONTON $10,000 
Kill Your Television Theatre EDMONTON $10,000 
L'UniThéâtre EDMONTON $70,000 
L'UniThéâtre EDMONTON $2,050 
Lunchbox Theatre CALGARY $60,000 
Northern Light Theatre EDMONTON $77,000 
Old Trout Puppet Workshop Society CALGARY $55,000 
Old Trout Puppet Workshop Society CALGARY $13,000 
Old Trout Puppet Workshop Society CALGARY $6,000 
One Yellow Rabbit Performance Theatre CALGARY $144,000 
One Yellow Rabbit Performance Theatre CALGARY $45,000 
One Yellow Rabbit Performance Theatre CALGARY $1,000 
One Yellow Rabbit Performance Theatre CALGARY $20,000 
One Yellow Rabbit Performance Theatre CALGARY $4,000 
One Yellow Rabbit Performance Theatre CALGARY $20,000 
Quest Theatre CALGARY $75,000 
The Cal Cavendish Collective CALGARY $13,000 
The Citadel Theatre EDMONTON $344,000 
The Citadel Theatre EDMONTON $1,500 
Theatre Calgary CALGARY $120,000 
Theatre Junction CALGARY $96,000 
Theatre Junction CALGARY $1,000 
Theatre Junction CALGARY $500 
Theatre Junction CALGARY $3,000 
Theatre Junction Society CALGARY $3,000 
Theatre Network EDMONTON $160,000 
Workshop West Playwrights' Theatre EDMONTON $79,500 
Workshop West Playwrights' Theatre EDMONTON $500 
Workshop West Playwrights' Theatre Society EDMONTON $6,500 
   

Visual Arts     
   
Art Gallery of Alberta EDMONTON $200,000 
Art Gallery of Calgary CALGARY $40,000 
Banff Centre for Continuing Education BANFF $8,000 
Esplanade Arts and Heritage Centre MEDICINE HAT $31,000 
Glenbow-Alberta Institute CALGARY $30,000 
Latitude 53 Contemporary Visual Culture EDMONTON $40,000 
Latitude 53 Contemporary Visual Culture EDMONTON $7,880 
Marc Boutin Architectural Collaborative Inc. CALGARY $40,000 
Prairie Gallery Society GRANDE PRAIRIE $15,000 
Society of Northern Alberta Print Artists (SNAP) EDMONTON $24,200 
Society of Northern Alberta Print Artists (SNAP) EDMONTON $10,000 
Southern Alberta Art Gallery LETHBRIDGE $150,000 
Southern Alberta Art Gallery LETHBRIDGE $7,800 
Stride Art Gallery Association CALGARY $35,000 
The New Gallery CALGARY $72,300 
The New Gallery CALGARY $2,500 
The Nickle Arts Museum CALGARY $1,600 
The Second Story Art Society CALGARY $48,000 
The Second Story Art Society CALGARY $8,290 
Trap\Door Artist Run Centre LETHBRIDGE $3,300 
University of Calgary Press CALGARY $20,300 
University of Lethbridge Art Gallery LETHBRIDGE $35,000 
University of Lethbridge Art Gallery LETHBRIDGE $1,300 
Visitors Committee, Lethbridge LETHBRIDGE $9,100 
   

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition

 

22 



Research Office – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 
Name Community Amount
   

Writing and Publishing     
   
Alberta Book Fair Society EDMONTON $5,000 
Alberta College of Art and Design Liberal Studies CALGARY $1,300 
Banff International Literary Translation Centre BANFF $18,000 
Book Publishers Association of Alberta EDMONTON $7,500 
Book Publishers Association of Alberta EDMONTON $2,000 
Book Publishers Association of Alberta EDMONTON $10,000 
Calgary Public Library CALGARY $3,950 
Calgary Spoken Word Society CALGARY $25,000 
Canadian Literature Centre, University of Alberta EDMONTON $1,000 
Children's Literature Roundtable, Grande Prairie Alberta Branch GRANDE PRAIRIE $2,889 
Dandelion Magazine CALGARY $10,600 
Edmonton Public Library EDMONTON $5,200 
Fifth House Ltd. CALGARY $1,450 
Filling Station CALGARY $11,500 
Frontenac House Ltd. CALGARY $22,500 
Frontenac House Ltd. CALGARY $2,275 
Hades Publications Inc. CALGARY $19,500 
Hades Publications Inc. CALGARY $1,000 
Lethbridge Public Library LETHBRIDGE $1,250 
Medicine Hat Public Library MEDICINE HAT $765 
NeWest Publishers Ltd. EDMONTON $80,100 
NeWest Publishers Ltd. EDMONTON $5,050 
On Spec Magazine EDMONTON $24,200 
On-Site Review CALGARY $20,300 
Penguin Eggs EDMONTON $31,800 
Rocky Mountain Books CALGARY $200 
Single Onion CALGARY $1,950 
St. Albert Public Library ST. ALBERT $1,150 
The Alberta League Encouraging Storytelling EDMONTON $5,000 
The Banff Centre BANFF $20,000 
University of Alberta Press EDMONTON $54,000 
University of Alberta Press EDMONTON $500 
University of Alberta, Department of English EDMONTON $4,300 
University of Alberta, Department of English EDMONTON $2,200 
University of Alberta, Department of English EDMONTON $12,000 
University of Calgary Press CALGARY $65,700 
University of Calgary Press CALGARY $15,000 
University of Calgary Press CALGARY $10,000 
University of Calgary, Department of English CALGARY $4,050 
Wordfest Banff-Calgary International Writers Festival CALGARY $7,200 
Wordfest Banff-Calgary International Writers Festival CALGARY $18,000 
Writers Guild of Alberta EDMONTON $15,000 
Young Alberta Book Society EDMONTON $2,000 
   
Total grants to arts organizations, 2008-09  $8,030,454 
   
Total grants to individual artists and arts organizations, 2008-09  $10,294,200 

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2008-09 edition 

 

23


	Canada Council for the Arts Funding to artists and arts organizations in Alberta, 2008-09
	Table of Contents
	List of Tables
	Overview of Canada Council funding to Alberta in 2008-09
	Statistical highlights about the arts in Alberta
	Highlights of Canada Council grants to Alberta artists and arts organizations
	Overall arts and culture funding in Alberta by all three levels of government
	Detailed tables of Canada Council funding to Alberta



